Resolution # 7% ~9 . ( (Q

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK
AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF CONTRACT BID15021
TO DETACHABLE CONTAINER & COMPACTOR CORP.
UNDER THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
FOR ONE SIDE LOADING REFUSE PACKER

WHEREAS, it was previously determined there is a need to replace one existing side loading
refuse packer (2007 AutoCar - Vehicle No. 843) that has exceeded its useful life; and

WHEREAS, the Business Administrator has reviewed and approved the request by the Director
for one rpll-off truck; and

WHEREAS, funding for this item was included in the Fiscal Year 2016 Capital Budget; and

WHEREAS, on November 2, 2015 Resolution 285-11.15 authorized the advertisement for the
receipt of bids for One Side Loading Refuse Packer — Bid15018; and

WHEREAS, due to substantial modifications to the Technical Specifications, BID15018 was
cancelled; and

WHEREAS, on December 21, 2015 Resolution 317.12-15 confirmed the cancellation of
BID15018 and authorized the re-advertisement for receipt of bids for One Side Loading Refuse Packer —
BID15021; and

WHEREAS, the Deputy Clerk witnessed the receipt of two bids on January 14, 2016; and

WHEREAS, Detachable Container & Compactor Corp. (5039 Industrial Road, Farmingdale, NJ
07727) submitted the lowest bid in the amount of $268,835.00 for One Side Loading Refuse Packer; and

WHEREAS, Eric Chaszar has reviewed the bid from Detachable Container & Compactor Corp.
and determined their submission meets the specification requirements; and

WHEREAS, Ron Gordon with the firm Decotiis, Fitzpatrick & Cole LLP, appointed Municipal
Legal Counsel, has reviewed the bid submitted by Detachable Container & Compactor Corp. and
determined their bid both responsive and responsible under the provisions of the Local Public Contracts
Law (N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1 et seq.) and all other provisions of the revised statutes of the State of New Jersey.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the bid submitted by Detachable Container &
Compactor Corp. in the amount of $268,835.00 is hereby accepted.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, on this 1* day of February, 2016, that the Township Council of
the Township of North Brunswick does hereby authorize the Mayor to execute and the Township Clerk to
witness an agreement with Detachable Container & Compactor Corp. for the purchase of one side loading
refuse packer in the amount of $268,835.00 pursuant to contract BID15021.

CERTIFICATION

I, Kala Sriranganathan, Chief Financial Officer of the Township of North Brunswick, certify that funds in
the amount of $268,835.00 are available in FY2016 Capital Ordinance 15-14 account C-04-55-C16-151-
301. Contract BID15021.

i N

Kala Sriranganathan Eric Chaszar }
Chief Financial Officer Director of Public Works
Robert Lombard Ronald Gordon, Esq.
Business Administrator Township Attorney

Approved as to legal form




